ETN-32
ETN slave remote module
16 digital inputs and 16 transistor digital outputs
ETN-16/DI
ETN slave remote module
16 digital inputs
ETN-16/DOP
ETN slave remote module

ETN-32 GENERAL DESCRIPTION TECNINT HTE
User`s Manual - Rev. 2   13
2.4. Order information
For eventual orders of the above-mentioned boards, please refer to the codes listed in
the following table:
Order Code  Description
ETN-32/N 16 DI, 16 NPN transistor outputs
ETN-32/P 16 DI, 16 PNP transistor outputs
ETN-16/DI 16 optoinsulated digital  inputs
ETN-16/DOP 16 optoinsulated transistor outputs,  PNP
ETN-16/DON 16 optoinsulated transistor outputs,  NPN
Table 2: Order information
TECNINT HTE TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION ETN-32
User`s Manual - Rev. 2 14
3. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

BYTE MEANING
0 ETN slave module address transmitted
1 ETN slave module type code transmitted
2 Information bits transmitted (24÷31)
3 Information bits transmitted (16÷23)
4 Information bits transmitted (8÷15)
5 Information bits transmitted (0÷7)
6 Type of transaction (16 bit = 01)
7 Not used
8 ETN slave module address received
9 ETN slave module type code received
10 Information bits received (24÷31)
11 Information bits received (16÷23)
12 Information bits received (8÷15)
13 Information bits received (0÷7)
14 Master module address (00)
15 Error flag (0=OK, FF=error)
Table 6: Structure of a transaction record.
For the ETN-32 and  ETN-16/DOP modules the information bits transmitted by the
Master are data bits concerning the status assumed by the outputs. In particular a bit at
logic status 1 means that its relative output will be active (current circulating in the
load). For the ETN-16/DI version  data transmitted by the Master have no effect on the
module.
For the ETN-32 and  ETN-16/DI modules bits received from the Master refer to the
inputs state:  : if a bit is at logic status 0 it means that its relative input is ON.
For the ETN-16/DOP and ETN-16/DON versions  data received from the Master reflect
the digital outputs state:  each bit reflects how the module is managing the relative
output .
The code type that characterizes the ETN-32 module and the ETN-16/DOP and ET-
16/DON module is  6 hex and the relative transactions must be 16-bit information ones.
The code type that characterizes the ETN-16/DI module is  5 hex
TECNINT HTE TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION ETN-32
User`s Manual - Rev. 2 20
Considering the communication protocol characteristics,  it is not recommended to
connect on the same ETN network Slave modules with 16-bit and 32-bit transaction
having the same address .
3.7.1. Module bits  and  inputs /outputs  correspondence
Following table shows  the correspondence between bits received/transmitted from the
Master module and the  ETN-32. inputs/outputs.
As already specified, for the ETN-16/DI version data transmitted from the Master don’t
have any effect  on the module, whereas for the  ETN-16/DOP and ETN-16/DON
versions data received by the Master reflect the digital outputs state:  each  bit reflects
how the  module is managing the relative outputs (data transmitted and received are the
same).
RX MASTER TX  MASTER
BYTE BIT   INPUTS BYTE BIT   OUTPUT
0 1 0 1
1 2 1 2
2 3 2 3
3 4 3 4
4 5 4 5
5 6 5 6
6 7 6 7
13
7 8
5
7 8
8 9 8 9
9 10 9 10
10 11 10 11
11 12 11 12
12 13 12 13
13 14 13 14
14 15 14 15
12
5 16
4
15 16
Table 7: ETN-32 bit-I/O correspondence.
ETN-32 TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION TECNINT HTE
User`s Manual - Rev. 2   21
3.8. ETN-32 module timing
Whichever Master module is able, through the ETN network, to update the status of the
16 outputs of an ETN-32 module and to acquire the status of the 16 inputs at a speed